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CHAP. 184, 

AN ACT Exempting Municipal Airports from Taxation. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., c. 13, § 6, U I, amended. Paragraph I of section 6 of chapter I3 
of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof the 
following: 

'; also, all airports and landing fields, structures erected thereon or con­
tained therein of public municipal corporations whether located within or 
without the limits of such public municipal corporations.' 

Approved April 4, 1941 

Chapter 184 

AN ACT Relative to Open Season on Beaver. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., c. 38, § 73, amended. Section 73 of chapter 38 of the revised stat­
utes, as revised, is hereby amended to read as follows: 

'Sec. 73. Commissioner may declare special open season on beaver and 
muskrat; taking or transportation of beaver otherwise prohibited. There 
shall be a perpetual closed seaSOn on beaver except as .provided in this sec­
tion. The commissioner of inland fisheries and game may, upon written 
complaint of a water company, declare an open season upon beaver or 
muskrats that are polluting water supplies; or, on written complaint of a 
land owner, the commissioner may declare an open season upon beaver that 
are doing actual, substantial damage to property, or upon complaint of any 
owner of land located in an organized township to which land is being 
caused substantial damage by the presence of a beaver dam, Or by flowage 
from a beaver dam located either on the land of said complainant or other 
land, the commissioner shall cause the removal of said dam, or whenever in 
the opinion of the commissioner, beaver in a certain locality are detrimental 
to fishing, hunting or lumbering operations the commissioner may declare an 

• open seaSOn i:ifJeft for trapping said beaver. During such open season if 
4:aH:Se ~ fer ftflJ" f>~ ~El.ffig ft ~ wffie ~ffig lieense ~ 
*ttf> said beaver or muskrat may be trapped without the consent of the 
land owner. Before said open season for beaver shall take effect, the com­
missioner shall cause a notice of such proposed open season to be published 
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once in a newspaper printed in the county in which the land is located and 
said commissioner shall also file a copy of said notice of open season with 
the clerk of the town or plantation in which said land is located. The com­
missioner may suspend said open season whenever it shall appear to him 
that the privileges are being abused. No person shall take beaver any­
where in the state at any time except during such open season as may be 
declared by the commissioner in accordance with the provisions of this sec­
tion. It shall also be unlawful for any person to have in possession at any 
time any beaver, or part thereof, except as expressly permitted by ~ ffi 
';iolation ffi iffiJ' j3FOdSiOn ffi this section. It shall also be unlawful for 
any person, firm, or corporation, to sell, give away, buy, accept as a gift, 
offer for transportation or transport any beaver skin or beaver skins unless 
each skin is marked Y;it~ m=r ~ eettt fry; -tfie 4f.ef giH'fi'C y,-arden ffi tfte 
4ej3artmeftt ffi ffil.a.ad fts~ m=rd giH'fi'C ffi ~ district ~ ~ 
5ffi.n. ffi' -8~ ~ -were -t&k-eft tagged and marked as directed by the 
commissioner of inland fisheries and game. All beaver skins must be pre­
sented to the warden supervisor in whose division they were caught and if 
said supervisor is satisfied that the beaver presented were legally trapped 
in his division he shall tag and mark the same in the manner as directed 
and with the materials furnished by the commissioner. A fee of $2 must 
be paid by the trapper for each skin tagged and marked. All beaver which 
cannot be tagged and marked within th~ provisions of this section shall be 
seized and confiscated. Any beaver skin or beaver skins that come into 
Maine in any manner from any other state or country must have the offi­
cial stamp, tag or seal of the state or country from which said skin or skins 
were taken. Any -8€il:T'Ci' 5kffi ffi' ~ #,.at ffi'C ~e;:.t.e4 ffite. Maffi.e, 
ffi' ffi'C ffi Maffi.e ~ ffi'C fi&t marked, ft5 ftSffi"oe ~, ffti:ffi't -8~ presented 
-te tfte 4f.ef ffiliHTd .fitJ;, m=re giH'fi'C 'i';ardeit ~ ft reasonas±e #ffi:.e, ffi 
~ ~ tfte ~ ffi' j3ossessor ffi 5fti.d 5ffi.n. ffi' s-h.4fl.5 resides -te ~ 
stamped. ~e 4f.ef giH'fi'C '.,-arden ft#€.r inspecting 5ttfe ~ ffiil:)" ~ 
tfte 5iHfte ft5 ~5, -tfiey wer-e ~ ffi t~is ~ m=re -tfie 8WftCF ffi' j38&-
5'CS5ffi' tJ;,aH j3ftJ" -tfie s-ti'ffi ffi $:s ~ ~ 5ffi.n. 5e s-i:ftffi.p~e. All beaver skins 
shall be tagged and marked within ;38 10 days from the closing of the open 
season ~ w±:,et5,er t~ey ffi'C ~ 5* ffi' fi&t. 

No person, save as herein provided, shall molest or destroy any beaver 
dam. No person shall molest or destroy any beaver house or set any trap 
within 25 feet of the same. No person shall set or tend any trap within 200 

feet of any beaver dam or flowage except during an open season on beaver 
on said flowage.' . 

Approved April 4, 1941 
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